Single Wall Round Catalog
3
REV 01-2009 THIS COMPANY AND ITS PRODUCTS ARE PROTECTED BY PATENTS AND
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS.  COPYRIGHT 2009 PERFORMANCE DUCT SYSTEMs.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  ALL PREVIOUS VERSIONS OBSOLETE
Table of Contents ï Products
Spiral Duct
SR..........................................................  10

Fitting slip dimension ééééé......................   e
All measurements in inches (in). All angles in degrees (º).
Ordering example :  RCð06ð05
1.  Start by inserting the turned-over edge of the fitting into the duct.
2.  Check that the first lip of the gasket is in contact with the edge of the duct all the way around and sticks
     straight out so that the lip is not twisted in one direction or the other.
3.  Push the end of the fitting into the duct. Turning the fitting slightly aids insertion. (Removal, if necessary, is also
     aided by turning.)
4.  Secure the fitting in the duct using self-tapping screws or airtight pop rivets.
5.  Fasteners should be positioned 1/2 inch from the bead to prevent damage to the gasket.
6.  Placement of the fastening screws should be opposite from one another evenly spaced around the circumference,
     much like the procedure for tightening lug nuts on a tire (see diagram).  Start where the distance between the
     duct and the fitting is largest. Screws should be placed approximately 1/2 inch from the bead.  In the event of
     incorrect installation, holes caused by screws or pop rivets must be sealed before reassembly.
7.  Quantities and sizes to be used are in the table.
8.  Always position fasteners at the present largest radial gap between fitting and duct. Be sure to achieve
     even distribution around the circumference.
9.  Carefully seal any holes left by measurements, removed screws, pop rivets, etc.
Assembly Instructions
Spiral Duct Dia. Screw Dia. Quantity
 (in)    (in)
 3 -5    1/8    2
 6 -10    1/8    3
 12 -24    1/8    4
 26 -50    1/8    6
 52 -60    1/8    8
5
REV 01-2009 THIS COMPANY AND ITS PRODUCTS ARE PROTECTED BY PATENTS AND
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS.  COPYRIGHT 2009 PERFORMANCE DUCT SYSTEMs.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  ALL PREVIOUS VERSIONS OBSOLETE
DUCT SR = single wall round duct CROSSING TEE X = cross
 SRNC = noncorrugated round duct  C = center
ELBOWS B = elbow  P = pressed
 S = radius of 1.5 inch Standard  B = boot style
 without "S" = non-standard  (1.0 radius)
 F = fabricated (not stamped) LATERAL TEES  T = tee
   V = 45º
REDUCERS R = reducer  45 = angle of takeoff
 C = concentric or center taper  X = takeoff each side
 F = female
 L = long 45 WYE (y-branch)  Y = wye
   V = 45º
SADDLES P = pressed
 S = saddle END CAP E = end cap
 V = 45º  S = fits inside pipe
 B = boot style  P = fits outer pipe
 R = non-specific  F = female
 C = concentric or center taper  H = handle
TEES B = boot style DAMPER D = damper
 T = tee  S = full blade
 C = concentric/center   R = slotted damper blade
 P = pressed  T = gasketed blade
   I = insulated
TAKE-OFF (TAPS) IL = inlet
 R = bell mouth type COUPLINGS MF = outer coupling
   NP = inner coupling
Definitions
6
REV 01-2009 THIS COMPANY AND ITS PRODUCTS ARE PROTECTED BY PATENTS AND
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS.  COPYRIGHT 2009 PERFORMANCE DUCT SYSTEMs.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  ALL PREVIOUS VERSIONS OBSOLETE
b\a 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40
3 3.8 4.6 5.2 5.7 6.2 6.6 7.0 7.3 7.7 8.0 8.3 8.5 8.8 9.0 9.3 9.5 9.7 9.9 10.1

Angular Tolerance
Description
Ordering Example
10
REV 01-2009 THIS COMPANY AND ITS PRODUCTS ARE PROTECTED BY PATENTS AND
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS.  COPYRIGHT 2009 PERFORMANCE DUCT SYSTEMs.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  ALL PREVIOUS VERSIONS OBSOLETE
Spiral Duct  SR
¶ spiral lock seam duct
¶ SMACNA RL -1 spiral seam
¶ evenly spaced integral seam locking feature
¶ multiple corrugations on all duct 8"
       diameter and larger
Product Code:  Type ØD
 SR aa
Ø
D   L *   Weight    t **
 (in)    (ft)    (lb/ft)    ga
 3    10   0.6 28
 4    10   0.8 28
 5    10   1.0 28
 6    10   1.2 28
 7    10  1.4 28
 8    10   1.6 28
 9    10   1.8 28
 10    10  2.0 28
 11    10   2.2 28
 12    10   2.5 28
 14    10   2.9 28
 16    10  3.8 26
 18    10   4.3 26
 20    10   4.7 26
 22    10   5.2 26
 24    10  5.7 26
 26    10   6.2 24
 28    10   6.6 24
 30    10  9.1 24
 32    10   9.7 24
 34    10  10.3 24
 36    10   10.9 24
 38    10   11.5 24
 40    10   12.1 24
 42    10   12.7 24
 44    10   13.3 22
 46    10   13.9 22
 48    10   17.7 22
 50  10   18.4 22
52 10 19.1 22
54 10 19.9 22
56 10 20.6 22
58 10 21.3 22
60 10 22.1 22
*Standard length is 10-foot.  Spiral duct is
 available in lengths of 1 to 20 feet, except 1-10
 feet where aluminum construction is specified.
**In accordance with the latest SMACNAôs
   HVAC Duct Construction Standard for +10-inch
   water gauge.
***SRNC is available to those that require non
  corrugated duct
11
Description
Ordering Example  Ordering Example
Description
REV 01-2009 THIS COMPANY AND ITS PRODUCTS ARE PROTECTED BY PATENTS AND
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS.  COPYRIGHT 2009 PERFORMANCE DUCT SYSTEMs.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  ALL PREVIOUS VERSIONS OBSOLETE
Elbows  BS 90/BSF 90
¶ 90
o
 elbow
¶ die stamped
¶ continuous stitch welded
¶ rolled edges
¶ galvanized steel only
¶ available in diameters 3" - 12"
  Product Code: Type Ød1
  BS 90 aa
Note: 11" diameter is fabricated construction
¶ 90
o
 elbow
¶ 5-piece gored, standing seam
¶ gore locked and internally sealed
¶ available in diameters 14" - 48"
BSF 90º elbows 50-inch diameter and larger
will be supplied as two BSF 45º elbows and an
MF coupling.
  Product Code: Type Ød1
  BSF 90 aa
Description
Ordering Example
12
Description
Ordering Example
REV 01-2009 THIS COMPANY AND ITS PRODUCTS ARE PROTECTED BY PATENTS AND
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS.  COPYRIGHT 2009 PERFORMANCE DUCT SYSTEMs.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  ALL PREVIOUS VERSIONS OBSOLETE
Elbows  B 90/BF 90
¶ 90
o
elbow
¶ 4-piece gored, standing seam
¶ gore locked and internally sealed
¶ available in diameters 14" - 48"
  Product Code: Type Ød1
  BF 90 aa
BSF 90º elbows 50-inch diameter and larger will be
supplied as two BSF 45º elbows and an
MF coupling.
¶ 90
o
 elbow
¶ die stamped
¶ continuous stitch welded
¶ rolled edges
¶ galvanized steel only
¶ available in diameters 3" - 12"
  Product Code: Type Ød1
  B 90 aa
Note: 11" diameter is fabricated construction